
 
Chowan County Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, February 3, 2025 

Chowan County Public Safety Center 
305 West Freemason Street 

6:00pm 
 

 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled February 3, 
2025. 
 
Present: Vice Chairman Larry McLaughlin, Commissioners Ellis Lawrence, Chris Evans, Tray 
Taylor, Ron Cummings, and Tony Shaffer. 
 
Absent: Chairman Bob Kirby 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard and Board Clerk Susanne Stallings and County 
Attorney Lauren Arizaga-Womble. 

 
Regular Meeting 
Vice Chair McLaughlin called the regular meeting to order and led in the pledge.   
 
Commissioner Shaffer then offered the invocation. 
 
Approval of Agenda  
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings noted the request for the correction of item 11 – to note this is for 
a Lowes Hometown grant not a CAMA grant, the addition of item 12a to the agenda, a letter 
from the Town regarding the Confederate Monument MOU and a correction to item 13a to note 
this is a Management Budget Amendment. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the agenda as amended.  
 
Vice Chair McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Public Comment 
Vice Chair McLaughlin opened the floor for public comment. 
 
Board of Education Chairman George Lewis, 413 Bay Point Drive Edenton, thanked the Board 
members that attended the Board of Education Work session. He stated the Board of Education 
appreciated the participation from the Commissioners. 
 
Vice Chairman McLaughlin acknowledged School Superintendent Tammi Ward and Board of 
Education member Shelia Evans and thanked them for attending the meeting. 
 



Rodney Washington 148 Country Club Drive stated that an adjoining property to his that is 
located at 200 Country Club Drive to his property was the reason for his public comment. He 
stated he wanted to note multiple ordinance violations from this property.  He stated he has met 
with the County Planner Brandon Shoaf to discuss his concerns and he did not feel they have 
been addressed. He stated he wanted the Board of Commissioners to be aware that the owner of 
the adjoining property built a detached garage too close to the property line. He stated that the 
original drawings for the home showed an attached garage. He stated that the garage was built 
with a complete living space above it and that was not shown on the drawings.  He stated that as 
the property was being built he expressed his concerns that the building was too close to the 
property line. He stated he was instructed by the Planner to obtain a survey. He stated that he got 
a survey done and the building is more than one foot too close to the property line. He stated that 
upon closer inspection it was discovered that the building did not have a completed certificate of 
occupancy (CO) for a year after construction and the living space was rented for over a year 
before obtaining the CO. He stated the property owner signed an affidavit that she would not rent 
out the property but continued to rent it. He stated that he has identified health and safety 
violations including septic use that is not permitted. He stated that the building is rented out to 
the public and is not inspected for safety. He stated that he spoke with the County Manager and 
was referred to the County Attorney. He stated that he was advised by the County Attorney that 
he missed the timeframe to file a complaint.  He stated he has not received a letter from the 
County Attorney on the matter. He stated that he is asking that the County require the 
homeowner to comply with state and local laws or take the building down.  
 
Vice Chairman McLaughlin asked for clarification on the property location. He stated he was 
familiar with the property in question. He stated he wanted to follow up later on the concerns. 
 
There was no further public comment. 
  
Consent Agenda  
All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and may be enacted by one 
motion. If a County Commissioner requests discussion on an item, the item will be removed 
from the Consent Agenda and considered separately. 
 

a. Minutes 
Minutes of the January 6, 2025 Regular Meeting. 
 

b. Tax Refunds and Releases 
Carolina Properties LLC   $255.27 Overpayment 
Outdoors at Last   $450.44 Overpayment 
Young, N.    $350.14 Overpayment 
 

Commissioner Evans moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Vice Chair 
McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Introduction – Ag Extension Service 
Extension Director Mary Morris introduced the new Ag Agent Wil Haines. Mr. Haines spoke 
about his training noting he was a graduate of NC State University. 
 



Local Reentry Council Presentation 
Gregory Singleton Dean of Academic Programs at OIC of Rocky Mount provided the Board 
with a presentation from the Local Reentry Council. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is in 
the meeting file labeled February 3, 2025.  Mr. Singleton also provided two additional handouts 
that include the budget of OIC, these handouts are also included in the February 3, 2025 meeting 
file. Highlights from the presentation include: 

- Opportunities Industrialization Center (OIC) of Rocky Mount assist those that are 
unemployed or underemployed and justice involved persons with job training, human 
resources and healthcare services 

- He provided information on what is a Local Reentry Council noting the purpose is to 
bring together local stakeholders and community resources to assist returning citizens and 
their families to improve public safety, lower the collateral cost of incarceration and 
providing gainful employment 

- He noted the local council will include an executive committee, advisory committee and 
two full time case managers. 

- Next steps will include positing case manager positions, hosting townhall meetings in the 
local council region (Hertford, Gates, Bertie and Chowan Counties) and to develop 
advisory committees. 

 
Commissioner Taylor asked what is the cost to the County. 
 
Mr. Howard stated the program is State funded. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin noted he is the Commissioner representative for Chowan County and 
will serve on the local Council.  
 
Fireman’s Relief Fund Appointment 
Centerhill Crossroads Fire Department Captain will present the Board with the following: 
 Bobby Winborne wishes to step down as the County Commissioner appointee to the Fireman’s 
Relief Fund. It is recommended that the Board approve the nomination of Louis Warren Nixon to 
serve as the replacement Commissioner appointee. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to appoint Louis Warren Nixon to the Fireman’s Relief Fund 
as presented. Vice Chair McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-
0). 
 

 
Tax Items 2024 Report of Unpaid Taxes and Order to Advertise the 2024 Tax Liens 
Tax Administrator Chris Hill provided the report and requested order to advertise to the Board. 
He noted that to date a total of $1,172,856.76 remains uncollected and is delinquent. He noted 
the collection rate is currently at 94.82%.  
 
Board members noted the previous year collection rate was 98-99%. 
 
Mr. Hill noted that this collection rate is current and that no advertisement has been sent out.  He 
stated that the rate runs through June 30th and typically the collection rate will increase as 
individuals come in and pay their delinquent accounts. 



 
Commissioner Lawrence moved to approve the order to advertise as presented. Vice Chair 
McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 

 
Emergency Management Items 
Approval of Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) Membership 
Emergency Management Coordinator Cord Palmer provided the Board with a request to review 
and consider approval of the 2025 LEPC Membership. A copy of the membership is in the 
meeting file labeled February 3, 2025. 
 
Commissioner Shaffer noted he is a member of the LEPC and has met with Mr. Palmer to 
discuss the operations of Emergency Management. He then moved to approve the roster as 
presented. Vice Chair McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 

 
Annual Report 
Cord Palmer will provide the Board with the annual report from Emergency Management and 
from the IT Department. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is in the meeting file labeled 
February 3, 2025. 

 
Water Department Certification Contract 
Mr. Howard noted that the Water Director, David Tawes retired in December 2024.  He stated 
that he has hired a new director that will start in March.  He stated that the County will need to 
approve a quarterly contract to pay David Tawes for use of his A Distribution, B Well and 
Wastewater Certifications for the period that these certifications are needed. He stated the 
monthly cost is $1750 for the certifications and after March the cost will be $750 per month as 
the new director will have all but the A Distribution certification.  He stated the new director will 
work to obtain this certification as it was not required at his previous place of employment.  
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the contract as presented. Vice Chair McLaughlin asked 
for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Lowes Hometown Grant Pre-Application- Pembroke Creek Park 
Recreation Co-Director Shannon Ray will provide the Board with a grant pre-application to 
apply for funds in the amount of $38,500 to construct a pavilion and walkway at Pembroke 
Creek Park. No matching funds are required. 
 
Commissioner Cummings asked where the picnic tables would be located and what material is 
being used. 
 
Ms. Ray stated the tables would be located under the pavilion and the material is metal that is 
coated in vinyl. 
 
Commissioner Taylor moved to approve the pre-grant application as presented. Vice Chair 
McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Jail Study 



Mr. Howard presented the Board with a request for approval of study to include Chowan, Gates 
and Washington Counties for a regional jail. A copy of the proposal is attached for the Board’s 
review and consideration. He noted that Gates and Washington Counties have approved the 
study proposal. He stated he will bring back a contract or MOU between the Counties for future 
consideration. He stated the cost for the study will be split up based on population. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence asked if this study has been done before. 
 
Mr. Howard stated a study was performed when Chowan looked into partnering with 
Bertie/Martin Regional Jail. He stated those counties indicated they did not wish to move 
forward. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence asked if the study findings could be carried over into a new study. 
 
Mr. Howard stated no because this is looking to build a new regional facility and the previous 
was to expand an existing facility. 
 
Commissioner Shaffer noted that he participated in a study of the Chowan Jail and noted that this 
assessment would be available soon for use in the feasibility study. 
 
Mr. Howard noted the estimated cost for Chowan is around $14,000 for the study. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the study as presented. Vice Chair McLaughlin 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Letter Regarding MOU between Chowan County and Town of Edenton for relocation of 
Confederate Monument 
County Attorney Lauren Arizaga-Womble stated the Board received a letter that day from the 
Town of Edenton regarding the status of the Confederate Monument MOU that was approved in 
November 2024 regarding the relocation of the Confederate Monument to County property. She 
stated that the letter states the MOU requires the Town have their other litigation resolved by a 
consent order prior to the relocation of the monument and the County’s acceptance of the 
monument. She stated the letter notified the County that the consent order intended by the Town 
was rejected by plaintiffs in the lawsuit. She stated that because of this the Town is not able to 
perform under the MOU. She stated that because of that the MOU is failed and they have 
requested that if the County Commissioners would like to schedule a joint meeting with the 
Town Council to consider a new MOU.  She asked if the Commissioners would like for her to 
schedule a joint meeting for the two Boards to meet and discuss this. She stated she would 
recommend that if the Board wishes to schedule a joint meeting and she stated that she also 
would suggest the Boards allow for public comment since there has been an expression of the 
public’s desire to provide public comment on the MOU.  
 
Commissioner Shaffer asked for clarification that even if the Board of Commissioners wanted to 
move forward with the MOU they are not able to at this point. 
 
Ms. Womble stated that was correct because the consent order was rejected that was a 
requirement of the MOU. 



 
Commissioner Shaffer moved to accept the letter and ask that counsel engage with the Town to 
schedule a joint meeting of the Town Council and County Commissioners to include public 
comment at the joint meeting. 
 
Vice Chair McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Ms. Womble stated she will reach out to the Town and the Clerk will be in touch with the Board 
to pick a date for the joint meeting. 
 
Financial Items 
County Manager Kevin Howard presented the following: 
 
Current Fiscal Year Budget Amendments 
2025-041 

 
 
2025-042 

*NCAS Grant - Earnhardt 20,000.00               
*NCAS Grant - Earnhardt Exp 20,000.00             

Balanced 20,000.00               20,000.00             

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Recreation
11-3612-508-00
11-6132-620-05

To amend the budget for Recreation to include the NCAS (NC Amatuer 
Sports) grant for Earnhardt Field.  Grant application was approved by 

BOCC on 08/19/24.



 
 
2025-043 

Construction Costs - GMP 1,103,139.45       
Technology (1,000,000.00)     
Contingency (103,139.45)         

Balanced -                           -                         

Justification:
To amend the budget for JAHHS Replacement Project to include 

Change Order #11 for Technology Package (Data Cabling).  Change 
Order was approved by BOCC on 01/06/25 and includes using 

$103,139.45 in Contingency.

45-5913-520-00
45-5913-999-00

45-5913-441-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

JAHHS



 
 
2025-044 

*Preservation/Automation 655.93                     
*Dept Supplies - Auto/Pres 218.65                   
*Contr Svcs - Automation/Pres 218.64                   
*C/O - Auto / Pres 218.64                   

*Project Lifesaver 325.00                     
*Project Lifesaver 325.00                   

*Donations - Chowan 701.41                     
*Donations - Gates 222.00                     
*Donations - Perquimans 447.00                     
*Donations - Other 1,860.85                 
*Donation - Expense 3,231.26               
*Adoption - Chowan 258.85                     
*Adoption - Gates 452.00                     
*Adoption - Perquimans 280.00                     
*Adoption - Other 500.00                     
*Contr Svcs - Spay/Neuter 1,490.85               
*A.W.A.R.E. Reimbursement 7,223.33                 
*A.W.A.R.E. Reimbursement 7,223.33               

*AG Program Fees Discretionary (21,030.00)             
*Ag Program Fees Discretionary (21,030.00)           
*4-H Fees Discretionary 1,362.14                 
*4-H Fees Discretionary 1,362.14               
*Livestock Program 21,240.00               
*Livestock Program 21,240.00             

*Recreation Donations 725.00                     
*Donations - Dept Supplies 725.00                   
*Recreation Special Events 2,208.00                 
*Recreation Special Events 2,208.00               

*Reg Fees - Trips 1,526.37                 
*TRIPS - Senior Citizens 1,526.37               
*Silver Sneakers 1,017.00                 
*Silver & Fit 57.00                       
*Renew Active 519.00                     
*Healthways 1,593.00               

*DSS Special Events 189.00                     
*DSS Special Events 189.00                   

Balanced 20,739.88               20,739.88             

Total Discretionary Income Received FYE 2025 159,354.30            

Justification:

12-3531-230-14
12-5310-450-00

To amend the 2025 budget to include Discretionary income for December 
2024.

DSS

11-3616-535-05
11-3616-535-06
11-4268-352-02

11-3616-533-00
11-4268-312-00
11-3616-535-04

Senior Center

11-3612-504-00
11-6132-453-00

Recreation
11-3612-487-00
11-6130-299-01

11-3495-379-00
11-4953-449-00

11-3495-378-00
11-4953-448-00

11-3495-370-00
11-4953-440-00

Cooperative Ext:

11-3438-897-00
11-4381-601-00

11-4381-600-00
11-3438-895-00
11-3438-895-01
11-3438-895-02
11-3438-895-03
11-4381-441-00

Animal Shelter
11-3438-894-00
11-3438-894-01
11-3438-894-02
11-3438-894-03

11-3431-240-00
11-4317-298-00

Sheriff's Office

Register of Deeds
11-3418-415-00
11-4180-298-00
11-4180-440-00
11-4180-511-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 



 
 
2025-045 

 
 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the budget amendments as presented. Vice Chair 
McLaughlin asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 

 
a. Financial Report – December 

Transfer from Capital Reserve 48,510.00               
Courthouse Renovations 48,510.00             

Fund Balance Appropriated - Cap Res 48,510.00               
Transfer to Capital Projects 48,510.00             

Balanced 97,020.00               97,020.00             

Justification:

To amend the budget for Capital Projects and Capital Reserve Funds to 
include change-order for HVAC unit for the Courthouse Renovations 

project.  BOCC authorized change order on 11/18/24.

Capital Reserve
33-3990-990-00
33-9800-980-32

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Capital Projects
32-3810-033-00
32-8100-457-00

Fund Balance Appropriated (333,603.00)           
ARPA Revenue 589,705.30            
Transfer to General Fund 44,667.00             
Transfer to EMS Fund 21,730.00             
Transfer to Water Fund 189,705.30          
LATCF Revenue 100,000.00            
LATCF Expense 100,000.00          

Balanced 356,102.30            356,102.30          

Justification:

To carry forward ARPA balances from 2024.

Carry-Forward Balances

27-3301-239-00
27-4938-000-00

ARPA
27-3990-990-00
27-3301-237-00
27-9800-980-11
27-9800-980-60
27-9800-980-61

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 



A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled February 3, 2025. 
 

b. Update on JA Holmes Highschool Project Expenses and Change Orders 
A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled February 3, 2025. 
 

External Board/Committee Report 
Commissioner Lawrence provided an update from the Airport Commission. 
 
Commissioner Evans provided an update from the TDA Board. 
 
Commissioner Shaffer provided and update from the Regional Health Board, the Hospital Board 
and Mental Health Board. 
 
Manager’s Report 
County Manager Kevin Howard provided the following updates: 
 
Courthouse Renovation – The work should be completed by March 1st.  He stated that the 
County is waiting on the state to install equipment. 
 
LEPC Grant Application – Training Exercise Mr. Howard approved a grant pre-application in 
the amount of $25,000 from NC Emergency Management to conduct a Perquimans/Chowan 
LEPC train incident exercise in 2025. No matching funds are required. 

 
LEPC Grant Application – Annual Meeting Grant Mr. Howard approved a grant pre-application 
in the amount of $5,000 from NC Emergency Management. The funds will be used to conduct 
the annual joint LEPC meeting in Chowan and Perquimans Counties. No matching funds are 
required. 

 
Timely and Important Matters 
Response to Public Comment – Planning/Building Inspections Complaint 
Mr. Howard stated that he wished Mr. Washington was still at the meeting to hear his response. 
He stated that the issue is complicated and the County is waiting on a response from the State. 
He stated that the septic issue is regulated by the Health Department not the County.  He noted 
that building inspections enforce codes set by the State Department of Insurance. 

Retreat Dates 
Clerk Stallings noted that the retreat dates proposed are March 11th or 12th.  

Intersection of MLK and Granville St. 
Commissioner Taylor stated his concern over the visibility of the four way stop sign at the 
intersection of MLK and Granville St. 

 

 

 



 

Adjourn 
Being no further business, Commissioner Shaffer moved that the meeting be adjourned. Chair 
Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
 

 

 
_______________________________________  ______________________________ 
Bob Kirby, Chairman      Susanne Stallings, Clerk 

 

 


